
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any

liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

BEIJING CAPITAL GRAND LIMITED
首 創 鉅 大 有 限 公 司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1329)

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION

RELATING TO THE PAYMENT OF THE GUARANTEE FEE PURSUANT TO
THE ENTRUSTMENT GUARANTEE AGREEMENT

THE PAYMENT OF THE GUARANTEE FEE PURSUANT TO THE ENTRUSTMENT
GUARANTEE AGREEMENT

On 29 September 2023, the Company, Hengsheng Huachuang (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary
of the Company) and BCCDG entered into the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement in relation to the
joint liability guarantee provided by BCCDG in connection with the Reimbursement of Shortfall
Obligation of the Company as stipulated under the Scheme and the Supplemental Agreement to
Credit Enhancement Agreement and in return, Hengsheng Huachuang shall pay a guarantee fee to
BCCDG calculated based on 0.7% per annum of the total principal amount of the guarantee liability
assumed by BCCDG under the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, BCCDG is a controlling shareholder of the Company, and
therefore BCCDG is a connected person of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.
Accordingly, the payment of the guarantee fee to BCCDG by Hengsheng Huachuang under the
Entrustment Guarantee Agreement constitutes continuing connected transactions of the Company
under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Annual Caps for payment of the
guarantee fee to BCCDG by Hengsheng Huachuang exceed 0.1% but are all less than 5%, such
transaction is subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but exempted
from the circular and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the
Listing Rules.

– 1 –



BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 9 December 2019 that the Company has
arranged the establishment of an asset-backed securities scheme known as Zhonglian Yichuang —

Beijing Capital Grand Outlets No.1 Phase I Asset-backed Securities Scheme* (中聯一創—首創鉅大奧

特萊斯一號第一期資產支持專項計劃), pursuant to which ABS in an aggregate principal amount of
RMB3,579,000,000 have been issued, of which Senior Class ABS amounted to RMB2,700,000,000 was
subscribed by China Minsheng Banking Corp., Ltd., and Subordinated Class ABS amounted to
RMB879,000,000 was subscribed by Hengsheng Huachuang. Under the Scheme and the Credit
Enhancement Agreement, the Company shall have Reimbursement of Shortfall Obligation in respect of
any shortfall in the event that the Scheme does not have sufficient assets for the full repayment of the
principal amount of the Senior Class ABS upon the expiry of the term. BCL shall provide a guarantee
for such Reimbursement of Shortfall Obligation of the Company.

On 23 June 2022, the Company, BCCDG, the Scheme Manager and the Fund Manager entered into the
Supplemental Agreement to Credit Enhancement Agreement in relation to the assignment by BCL to
BCCDG of its rights and obligations under the Credit Enhancement Agreement.

On 29 September 2023, the Company, Hengsheng Huachuang and BCCDG entered into the
Entrustment Guarantee Agreement in relation to the joint liability guarantee provided by BCCDG in
connection with the Reimbursement of Shortfall Obligation as stipulated under the Scheme and the
Supplemental Agreement to Credit Enhancement Agreement and in return, Hengsheng Huachuang shall
pay a guarantee fee to BCCDG calculated based on 0.7% per annum of the total principal amount of
the guarantee liability assumed by BCCDG under the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement.

– 2 –



THE ENTRUSTMENT GUARANTEE AGREEMENT

The principal terms of the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement are set out below:

Date: 29 September 2023

Parties： (a) BCCDG as the new guarantor;

(b) the Company as the entrusted guarantor;

(c) Hengsheng Huachuang as the Scheme’s originator.

Guarantee purpose: The Company will arrange for credit enhancement in respect of the Scheme,
and BCCDG will provide joint liability guarantee for the Company’s
Reimbursement of Shortfall Obligation for the Scheme under the
Supplemental Agreement to Credit Enhancement Agreement.

Term: From 29 September 2023 to 8 December 2024

Guarantee fee: The guarantee fee is calculated based on 0.7% per annum of the total
principal amount of Senior Class ABS up to RMB2,700,000,000 under the
Scheme after deducting the amount repaid by the Group.

Payment method: The guarantee fee will be calculated based on the number of days involved;
the first guarantee fee (calculated up to 31 December 2023) shall be paid by
Hengsheng Huachuang to BCCDG within 30 working days from the effective
date of the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement; and the last payment of the
guarantee fee (calculated from 1 January 2024 to 8 December 2024) shall be
made immediately following the repayment of all the principal amount of
Senior Class ABS under the Scheme.

– 3 –



ANNUAL CAPS UNDER THE ENTRUSTMENT GUARANTEE AGREEMENT

The Group has not had any historical transactions with BCCDG in relation to the Provision of
Guarantee and payment of related guarantee fee during the previous 12 months.

The Annual Caps is based on the maximum guarantee fee payable by Hengsheng Huachuang under the
Entrustment Guarantee Agreement and should be calculated as follows:

For the period from
29 September

2023 to
31 December 2023

For the year ending
31 December 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

Maximum guarantee fee under the Entrustment
Guarantee Agreement 4,868 17,813

The maximum guarantee fee is calculated by multiplying the rate of 0.7% per annum by the maximum
aggregate principal amount of RMB2,700,000,000 of the guarantee liability assumed by BCCDG as
stipulated under the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement, and calculated based on the number of days
involved.

In determining the proposed Annual Caps, the Company has considered the following factors:

(a) The rate of 0.7% per annum is consistent with the rates paid by the Group for entrustment
guarantee agreements previously entered into with Capital Group; and

(b) The rate of 0.7% per annum is similar to or better than that charged for comparable entrustment
guarantee arrangements in the market.

Based on the above factors, the Directors consider that the Annual Caps are fair and reasonable.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ENTERING INTO OF THE ENTRUSTMENT
GUARANTEE AGREEMENT

The Board considers that the Scheme enables the Group to securitise the Properties and raise funds
from the capital markets and the cash flows generated from the Scheme will further support the Group’s
business operation and development. The Provision of Guarantee by BCCDG in connection with the
Reimbursement of Shortfall Obligation of the Company will be conducive to the smooth operation of
the Scheme. The terms of the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement are determined based on arm’s length
negotiation among the parties. The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors, with the
exception of Mr. Fan Shubin, Mr. Xu Jian and Ms. Qin Yi for the reasons set out below), considers
that the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement was entered into in the ordinary and usual course of
business of the Group and that the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder are on normal or better commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of
the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

– 4 –



As Mr. Fan Shubin (the Chairman of the Board and an executive Director of the Company) also serves
as an executive director and the general manager of BCCDG, Mr. Xu Jian (the Chief Executive Officer
and an executive Director of the Company) also serves as the deputy general manager of BCCDG, and
Ms. Qin Yi (a non-executive Director of the Company) also serves as a non-executive director and the
secretary to the board of directors of BCCDG, they have abstained from voting on the Board
resolution(s) in relation to the Entrustment Guarantee Agreement. Save as the aforesaid, none of the
Directors has a material interest in the transactions contemplated under the Entrustment Guarantee
Agreement which required them to abstain from voting on the Board resolution(s) to approve the same.

INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

The Company

The Company is incorporated in the Cayman Islands and the shares of which are listed on the Main
Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 1329). The Company is an investment holding company
and the Group is principally engaged in commercial property development, with a focus on the
development, operation and management of outlets-backed commercial integrated projects and non-
outlets retail property projects in the PRC.

Hengsheng Huachuang

Hengsheng Huachuang is a company incorporated under the laws of the PRC with limited liability and
is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. It is the commercial management platform of
the Company that provides commercial management services for the outlets projects of Capital Group.

BCCDG

BCCDG is a company incorporated under the laws of the PRC with limited liability and a controlling
shareholder of the Company and a connected person of the Company. It is a large-scale conglomerate
specialising in urban development business.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, BCCDG is a controlling shareholder of the Company, and
therefore BCCDG is a connected person of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.
Accordingly, the payment of the guarantee fee to BCCDG by Hengsheng Huachuang under the
Entrustment Guarantee Agreement constitutes continuing connected transactions of the Company under
Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Annual Caps for payment of the
guarantee fee to BCCDG by Hengsheng Huachuang exceed 0.1% but are all less than 5%, such
transaction is subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but exempted
from the circular and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the
Listing Rules.

– 5 –



DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions shall
have the meaning ascribed to them below:

‘‘ABS’’ asset-backed securities

‘‘Annual Caps’’ the annual caps based on the maximum amount of the guarantee fee
payable by Hengsheng Huachuang to BCCDG under the Entrustment
Guarantee Agreement for the relevant periods

‘‘BCCDG’’ Beijing Capital City Development Group Co., Ltd.* (北京首創城市發

展集團有限公司), a company incorporated in the PRC with limited
liability and a controlling shareholder of the Company and a connected
person of the Company

‘‘BCL’’ Beijing Capital Land Co., Ltd. (首創置業有限公司), a company
incorporated in the PRC with limited liability, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of BCCDG

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Capital Group’’ Beijing Capital Group Co., Ltd (北京首都創業集團有限公司), a state-
owned enterprise incorporated in the PRC on 26 October 1994 and
under the direct supervision of the Beijing Municipal Government,
which is the controlling shareholder of BCCDG

‘‘Company’’ Beijing Capital Grand Limited (首創鉅大有限公司), a company
incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the shares of
which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock
Code: 1329)

‘‘Credit Enhancement
Agreement’’

the agreement, which is named as the Credit Enhancement Agreement
for Zhonglian Yichuang — Beijing Capital Grand Outlets No. 1 Phase
I Asset-backed Securities Scheme* (中聯一創—首創鉅大奧特萊斯一

號第一期資產支持專項計劃增信安排協議), entered into among the
Company, BCL, the Scheme Manager and the Fund Manager on 27
February 2019 in relation to the credit enhancement of the Scheme
pursuant to which the Company will have a Reimbursement of
Shortfall Obligation for the Scheme and accordingly BCL will provide
a joint liability guarantee

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

– 6 –



‘‘Entrustment Guarantee
Agreement’’

the entrustment guarantee agreement entered into among Hengsheng
Huachuang, the Company and BCCDG on 29 September 2023 in
relation to the Provision of Guarantee by BCCDG and payment of
guarantee fee by Hengsheng Huachuang to BCCDG

‘‘Fund Manager’’ GSUM Real Estate Fund Management Co., Ltd.* (中聯前源不動產基

金管理有限公司), a company established under the laws of the PRC
with limited liability, being the fund manager of the Scheme

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Hengsheng Huachuang’’ Zhuhai Hengqin Hengsheng Huachuang Business Management Co.,
Ltd.* (珠海橫琴恆盛華創商業管理有限公司), a company established
under the laws of the PRC with limited liability, being the Scheme’s
originator and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange,
as amended and modified from time to time

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China, which for the purpose of this
announcement only, excludes Hong Kong, the Macau Special
Administrative Region and Taiwan of the People’s Republic of China

‘‘Properties’’ the Fangshan Capital Outlets and the Kunshan Capital Outlets held by
the Group

‘‘Provision of Guarantee’’ the provision of a guarantee by BCCDG for the Scheme as stipulated
under the Supplemental Agreement to Credit Enhancement Agreement

‘‘Reimbursement of Shortfall
Obligation’’

the Company’s obligation pursuant to the Credit Enhancement
Agreement for payment of any shortfall of principal amount owed to
holders of the Senior Class ABS under the Scheme

‘‘RMB’’ Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

‘‘Scheme’’ the ABS scheme known as Zhonglian Yichuang — Beijing Capital
Grand Outlets No.1 Phase I Asset-backed Securities Scheme* (中聯一

創—首創鉅大奧特萊斯一號第一期資產支持專項計劃), established for
securitising the Properties through the issuance of ABS to holders of
ABS, and the project companies are accounted for as subsidiaries of
the Company

– 7 –



‘‘Scheme Manager’’ First Capital Securities Co., Ltd.* (第一創業證券股份有限公司), a
joint stock company established under the laws of the PRC with
limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the Shenzhen Stock
Exchange (Stock Code: 002797), being the scheme manager of the
Scheme

‘‘Senior Class ABS’’ senior asset-backed securities in the principal amount of
RMB2,700,000,000 issued pursuant to the Scheme

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Subordinated Class ABS’’ subordinated class asset-backed securities in the principal amount of
RMB879,000,000 issued pursuant to the Scheme

‘‘Supplemental Agreement to
Credit Enhancement
Agreement’’

the agreement, which is named as the Supplemental Agreement to
Credit Enhancement Agreement for Zhonglian Yichuang — Beijing
Capital Grand Outlets No.1 Phase I Asset-backed Securities Scheme*
(中聯一創—首創鉅大奧特萊斯一號第一期資產支持專項計劃增信安排

協議之補充協議), entered into among the Company, BCCDG, the Scheme
Manager and the Fund Manager on 23 June 2022 in relation to the
adjustment on credit enhancement of the Scheme pursuant to which the
Company will have a Reimbursement of Shortfall Obligation for the
Scheme and accordingly BCCDG will provide a joint liability guarantee

‘‘%’’ per cent.

In this announcement, unless the context requires otherwise, the terms ‘‘connected person(s)’’, ‘‘continuing connected

transaction(s)’’, ‘‘controlling shareholder(s)’’, ‘‘percentage ratio(s)’’ and ‘‘subsidiary(ies)’’ shall have the meanings given to

such terms in the Listing Rules.

By Order of the Board
Beijing Capital Grand Limited

Peng Sisi
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 29 September 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Fan Shubin (Chairman) and Mr. Xu Jian (Chief Executive

Officer) as executive Directors; Mr. Wang Hao, Ms. Qin Yi, Mr. Zhou Yue and Mr. Zhao Randolph as non-executive

Directors; and Mr. Yeung Chi Tat, Dr. Huang Wei and Mr. Xu Weiguo as independent non-executive Directors.

The English transliteration of the Chinese name(s) in this announcement (if any), where indicated with *, is included for

information purpose only, and should not be regarded as the official English name(s) of such Chinese name(s).

– 8 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b683964da300c005b5370523754c18cea005d300d005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


